Bulletin No. 99, “Materiality”), and concluded at such time that the errors were not material to any prior annual or
interim periods. In assessing the cumulative effect of all such errors, we have since concluded that correction of the
errors in 2012 could be considered material to our 2012 net income. Accordingly, in accordance with ASC 250 (SEC
Staff Accounting Bulletin No. 108, “Considering the Effects of Prior Year Misstatements when Quantifying
Misstatements in Current Year Financial Statements,”), the financial statements as of, and for the year ended,
December 31, 2011 have been revised. We will revise amounts pertaining to each of the 2012 calendar quarters from
January 1, 2012 through September 30, 2012 in future quarterly filings on Form 10-Q. The following are selected line
items from our financial statements as of, and for the year ended, December 31, 2011 illustrating the affect of
adjustments to revise the financial statements (the “As Previously Reported” columns include the effects of other
reclassifications and retrospective changes in presentation discussed below)(in thousands):

Consolidated Balance Sheet as of December
31, 2011

Edgar Filing: Benefitfocus,Inc. - Form DEF 14A

Table of Contents 174

As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Revised

Prepaid expenses and other assets $ 87,619 $ (3,969 ) $ 83,650
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 96,425 (711 ) 95,714
Redeemable noncontrolling interest — 8,908 8,908
Additional paid-in capital 1,452,393 (1,315 ) 1,451,078
Cumulative distributions in excess of net income (532,288 ) (1,753 ) (534,041 )
Noncontrolling interests in common units in the
Operating Partnership 55,281 (98 ) 55,183

Noncontrolling interests in other consolidated
entities 18,559 (9,000 ) 9,559

F-11

Edgar Filing: Benefitfocus,Inc. - Form DEF 14A

Table of Contents 175

Corporate Office Properties Trust and Subsidiaries
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

Consolidated Statements of Operations for the
Year Ended December 31, 2011
As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Revised

General, administrative and leasing expenses $ 31,025 $ (711 ) $ 30,314
Income tax benefit $ 10,679 $ (3,969 ) $ 6,710
Net loss $ (124,318 ) $ (3,258 ) $ (127,576 )
Net loss attributable to noncontrolling interests in
common units in the Operating Partnership $ 8,341 $ 98 $ 8,439

Net (income) loss attributable to noncontrolling
interests in other consolidated entities $ (1,038 ) $ 1,407 $ 369

Net loss attributable to Corporate Office Properties
Trust $ (117,675 ) $ (1,753 ) $ (119,428 )

Net loss attributable to Corporate Office Properties
Trust common shareholders $ (133,777 ) $ (1,753 ) $ (135,530 )

Basic and diluted earnings per common share:
Loss from continuing operations $ (1.29 ) $ (0.02 ) $ (1.31 )
Net loss attributable to COPT common
shareholders $ (1.94 ) $ (0.03 ) $ (1.97 )

Reclassifications

We reclassified certain amounts from prior periods to conform to the current period presentation of our consolidated
financial statements with no effect on previously reported net income or equity.  Included among these
reclassifications are retrospective changes in the presentation of:

•our preferred shares of beneficial interest; these shares are reported on our consolidated balance sheets at their
liquidation preference value after having been reported at par value in our 2011 Annual Report on Form 10-K;

•
costs expensed in connection with properties not in operations; these costs are included in the line on our consolidated